
 
Chief Executive   
Ian Davidson  
 
 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01255 475566  

 
 
 
 
 

 
IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: Wednesday, 26 October 2022 

TIME: 10.00 am 

 

VENUE: Committee Room  - Town Hall, 
Station Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 
1SE 

 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

 

Councillor Land (Chairman) 
Councillor Steady (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Casey 
Councillor V Guglielmi 
 

Councillor J Henderson 
Councillor Placey 
Councillor Skeels 
 

 

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/


  
Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. The space for 
the public and press will be made available on a first come first served 
basis. Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the 
meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within five working 
days of the meeting. Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large 
print, in Braille, or on disc, tape, or in other languages. 
 
This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be 
filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for up to 24 months (the Council retains 
one full year of recordings and the relevant proportion of the current 
Municipal Year). The Council will seek to avoid/minimise footage of 
members of the public in attendance at, or participating in, the meeting. 
In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public 
to take photographs, film, audio record and report on the proceedings at 
public meetings. The Council will only seek to prevent this should it be 
undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of 
meetings by the public, please contact Ian Ford Email: 
iford@tendri
[...]

 

 
 

Information for Visitors 
 
 
 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building. 
 
Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point. 
 
Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff. 
 
Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated. 
 



 Standards Committee 
 

3 August 2022  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 3RD AUGUST, 2022 AT 10.00 AM 

IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM  - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 
CO15 1SE 

 
Present: Councillors Land (Chairman), Steady (Vice-Chairman), Casey and 

Placey 
 

In Attendance: Lisa Hastings (Deputy Chief Executive & Monitoring Officer), Linda 
Trembath (Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring Officer), 
Karen Townshend (Executive Projects Manager (Governance)), 
Keith Durran (Committee Services Officer) and Debbie Bunce (Legal 
and Governance Administration Officer) 

Also in  
Attendance: 
 

The following Independent Persons: Clarissa Gosling, David Irvine 
and Jane Watts 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors V E Guglielmi (with no 
substitute), J Henderson (with no substitute) and Skeels (with no substitute) and Sue 
Gallone (one of the Council’s four Independent Persons). 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Land, seconded by Councillor Steady and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Wednesday 6 
April 2022 be approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest made by Members at this time. 
 

4. QU
[...]
March 2017 the Standards Committee reviewed the Monitoring Officer’s Protocol, attached 
as Appendix A, and having considered the contents, resolved that it was satisfied with the 
contents and therefore did not wish to make any amendments. 
 
As part of its work programme for 2022-23, the Standards Committee agreed to review the 
Monitoring Officer’s Protocol and if any changes are required, to recommend these to Full 
Council for approval and adoption.. 
 
The Protocol only relates to dealing with matters arising from the Standards Framework 
relating to Members’ interests and complaints, and does not cover the wider responsibilities of 
the Monitoring Officer for the Council as detailed within the Constitution.   
 
As highlighted in the overarching principles of the Protocol, the Monitoring Officer is not the 
legal adviser for or to Town and Parish Councils and the role only extends to these councils in 
relation to the promotion and maintenance of high standards of conduct.  If a complaint 
identifies criminal conduct or breach of other regulation by any person, the Monitoring Officer is 
under an obligation to notify and/or refer to the Police or other regulatory agencies. 
 
This Protocol operates in conjunction with the terms of reference of the Standards Committee, 
Sub-Committee, the Complaints Procedure, attached as Appendix B, and Independent 
Person’s Protocol.  The Complaints Procedure provides an in depth process in which alleged 
breach of Members’ Code of Conduct complaints must be dealt with a number of actions to be 
carried out by the Monitoring Officer.   
 
This Complaint Procedure is a staged process and the initial stage of determination when a 
complaint is received is delegated to the Monitoring Officer from the Standards Committee.  
The Monitoring Officer will then take various factors into consideration, as detailed within the 
Complaints Procedure, including In reaching a decision in respect of how to progress the 
complaint the Monitoring Officer will take account of the following factors where appropriate:- 
 

 Was the Member acting in their official capacity? 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 Was the Member in office at the time of the alleged misconduct? 
 Is the complaint of a very minor or trivial nature? 
 Is the complaint vexatious or malicious? 
 Are there historical matters? 
 Is there a potential breach of the Code? 
 Assessment of public interest? 
 Is additional information required prior to making a decision?.   

 
Following consideration of a complaint, the Monitoring Officer issues a Decision Notice setting 
out the matters taken into account and the reasons for such decision.  The Monitoring Officer 
provides anonymised updates regarding complaints to the Standards Committee at each of its 
scheduled meetings. 
 
Although, the Protocol refers to the Complaints Procedure and has its own overarching 
principles, it is considered that the Protocol could be strengthened, thus further reflecting and 
supporting the Complaints Procedure, by expanding some of the actions in some instances. 
 
Section 1(j) of the Protocol states “The Monitoring Officer will consult with one of the 
Independent Persons on complaints received and throughout the process in accordance with 
the Complaints Procedure”, this could be enhanced with the following inclusion from the 
Complaints Procedure: 
 
Section 4.1 – The Monitoring Officer will review every complaint received and, may 
consult with one of the Independent Persons before taking a decision as to whether the 
complaint: 
4.1.1 Merits no further action 
4.1.2 Merits early informal resolution or mediation 
4.1.3 Merits further investigation 
 
The decision as to how the complaint is to be progressed will normally be taken within 15 
working days of receipt of the complaint and will be considered in accordance with the 
Assessment Criteria included at Annex D of the Complaints Procedure.  There is no right of 
appeal for a complainant or Member against a decision of the Monitoring Officer or of the 
Standards Committee, but a complaint may be made to the Local Government Ombudsman.  
This paragraph from the Complaints Procedure could be included within the Protocol but 
reference to the Ombudsman, should be amended to the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman, in addition it is suggested that the Protocol should make reference to a Decision 
Notice being issued to record the outcome.  
 
The Overarching Principles of the Protocol at 
1 (m) refers to in providing information, in any manner at any stage in the process, the 
Monitoring Officer must be satisfied that they have the legal power to do so and the 
requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998 and Freedom of Information Act 2000 have been 
considered, as reflected in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 The legislation has changed and the above should be amended to read: 
 
(m) In providing information, in any manner at any stage in the process, the Monitoring Officer 
must be satisfied that they have the legal power to do so and the requirements of the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR), and Freedom of 
Information Act 2000 have been considered, as reflected in the Council’s Constitution.  

Page 14



 
Paragraph 4(d) of the Protocol refers to the Deputy Chief Executive, in this instance this would 
now also be undertaken by the Deputy Monitoring Officer, in the Monitoring Officer’s absence 
(Schedule 4 of Part 3 of the Constitution). 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
It is recommended that the Committee review the Monitoring Officer’s Protocol and 
determine whether they agree with the suggested proposed amendments to that 
Protocol, as set out in the Report and/or any additional changes through their debate for 
consideration by Full Council.   
 
 
REASON(S) FOR THE RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
Any amendment to the Monitoring Officer’s Protocol must be considered by Full Council for 
approval and adoption because it is a k
[...]
Officer for clarification only. 

 
 

Page 24



Appendix B

 
4. Will your complaint be investigated? 
 
4.1 The Monitoring Officer will review every complaint received and, may consult with one of the 

Independent Persons before making a decision as to whether the complaint: 
 
 4.1.1 Merits no further action 
 4.1.2 Merits early informal resolution or mediation 
 4.1.3 Merits further investigation 
 
4.2 In reaching a decision in respect of how to progress the complaint the Monitoring Officer will 

take account of the following factors where appropriate:- 
 

 Was the Member acting in their official capacity? 
 Was the Member in office at the time of the alleged misconduct? 
 Is the complaint of a very minor or trivial nature? 
 Is the complaint vexatious or malicious? 
 Are there historical matters? 
 Is there a potential breach of the Code? 
 Assessment of public interest? 
 Is additional information required prior to making a decision? 

 
4.3 The decision as to how the complaint is to be progressed will normally be taken within 15 

working days of receipt of your complaint.  Your complaint will be considered in accordance with 
the Assessment Criteria included at Annex D (set out at the end of this procedure for 
reference). 

 
 Where the Monitoring Officer has taken a decision, you will be informed of the decision and the 

reasons for that decision.  The Monitoring Officer may require additional information in order to 
come to a decision, and may come back to you for such information. In the absence of a 
response from you within 15 working days the Monitoring Officer may close the complaint.  
Information may be requested from the member against whom your complaint is directed to 
enable the Monitoring Officer to take the decision.  In the absence of the subject Member’s 
response within 15 working days the Monitoring Officer may proceed with the complaint. 

 
 Where your complaint relates to a Town or Parish Councillor, the Monitoring Officer may a
[...]
he grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act. 

Page 49



 
 
Standards Committee                              27 March 2017  

 

28. EXEMPT MINUTE OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD ON 
26 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
 The exempt minute of the meeting of the Standards Committee, held on 26 September 

2016, was approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 11.01 a.m. 
 
 
 

 
 

Chairman

Page 50



Standards Committee
External Governance & Case 

Review

October 2022 

(previous update April 2022)

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 6



‘Clear frustration’ within Councils on 
limited powers remaining 

• The Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) 
has called upon the government to reconsider its 
position on the powers of local authorities to 
sanction councillors for poor behaviour.

• The Chair of the CSPL, Lord Evans wrote to the 
Levelling Up Secretary, Simon Clarke, stating very 
disappointed many of its careful 
recommendations have not been accepted.

• The sector had backed the call to strengthen the 
arrangements in place to support high ethical 
standards

P
age 52



Common factor in recent auditor 
interventions nationally

• Grant Thornton in its update report 
September “Lessons from Public Interest 
Reports” found weaknesses in council cultures 
(for e.g. poor behaviours, lack of 
transparency); and 

• weaknesses in governance (for e.g. a 
circumvention of governance procedures, 
poor quality review and decision making).

P
age 53



• Failure to address and resolve relationships 
difficulties between senior officers and 
members

• Intimidating cultures, culture of secrecy and in 
some cases, an overuse of confidential or 
delegated action reports, which reduced 
openness and trust in leadership and 
corporate culture.

• Limited understanding of declarations of 
interest and of gifts and hospitality registers, 
not being monitored 

P
age 54



• Lack of appreciation of the Nolan principles 
and the requirements of the Members Code of 
conduct

• Lack of understanding in how complaints 
against Members should be handled.

• Failure to adequately support whistle-blowers 
also suggests a council that is not open to 
challenge, Grant Thornton argued

• Number of recommendations suggested in 
relation to culture and governance.

P
age 55



Civility and Respect Pledge launched 
for Local Councils

• “There were growing concerns about the impact 
of bullying, harassment and intimidation on local 
councils, councillors, clerks and council staff and 
the effectiveness of local councils,

• By signing the pledge the relevant Council “agrees 
that the council will treat councillors, clerks, 
employees, members of the public, and 
representatives of partner organisations and 
volunteers with civility and respect in their roles” 
… with a package of actions. 

P
age 56



Council meetings & the passing of HM Queen

• National Mourning Guidance

• Did local government legislation prevent councils 
holding meetings or affect the ability to give 
notice of meetings?

• The period of public mourning was made by the 
Earl Marshall, duke of Norfolk 

• A day is declared as a bank holiday, by the King by 
proclamation, only the day of the funeral

• NALC took a different view

P
age 57



Pre-action protocol letter contesting 
breach finding

• A Councillor is alleging that a District Council’s 
Code of Conduct assessments regarding 
comments he made online amount to a "clear 
serious breaching" of his human rights.

• Eden Council found that Cllr had breached the 
Code of Conduct over posts on Twitter & his blog.

• However, the Councillor said that the content of 
the Twitter post was "not aligned to my role as a 
councillor and was a personal expression of a 
view and opinion".

P
age 58



Welsh Councillor disqualified from holding 
office for 3 years

• Found to have breached the code of conduct, 
5 separate incidents concerning false 
accusations and posting misinformation online

• A tribunal, convened by the adjudication for 
Wales, found no basis for the statements and 
that they wilfully misinformed people and 
discredited colleagues in a harmful way.

• Wales has a different sanctions model to 
England.

P
age 59



Welsh Councillor disqualified for 2 years

• Town Councillor barred from holding office for two years after 
declaring he was eligible to stand for election even though he 
had a criminal record, disqualifying him from running under 
the Local Government Act 1972

• The Ombudsman’s report alleged that the former Councillor 
(he resigned once a national newspaper published a news 
story referencing the conviction) had misled the council as to 
his eligibility to be a councillor and that his dishonestly, both 
when signing the declaration of acceptance of office and 
during the time he acted as councillor, was a serious abuse of 
office.

P
age 60



TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL MONITORING OFFICER UPDATE OCTOBER 2022 
 
Council Complainant Current 

status 
Final 
outcome 

Comments 

 
Existing Cases from last update: 
 
TOWN PUBLIC 

2 x TOWN 
COUNCILLORS 

CLOSED Informal 
resolution 

Matter related to claims of 
bullying.  Informal resolution 
and governance review with 
an external company 
conducted.  All Members 
within Town Council 
engaged to positive working 
arrangements going 
forward. 
Final action outstanding as 
at last meeting now 
actioned to conclude the 
matter. 
 

DISTRICT PUBLIC CLOSED No further 
action 

Matter related to conduct 
within the Council’s 
Committee Room.  
Reflective assurances 
provided to MO.  
Independent Person was 
consulted. 
 
 

DISTRICT PUBLIC PENDING PENDING Further information has 
been sought from the 
Complainant, matters raised 
may not relate of acting in 
official capacity and within 
the remit of the Code.  No 
response received since the 
last meeting.  Will be closed 
as no further action to be 
taken. 
 

New Cases since last update: 
 
Council Complainant Current 

status 
Final 
outcome 

Comments 

DISTRICT PUBLIC CLOSED No further 
action 

Matters raised do not relate 
to acting in official capacity 
and within the remit of the 
code. 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



 
General Notes – 2022/23 Summary:   
 
Overall 3 cases have been received in 2022/23.  
 
Monitoring Officer attended the All Member Briefing in September and gave an introduction 
to the Report to Full Council regarding the Standards Committee recommendation to adopt 
the LGA Model Code. 
 
 
Requests for dispensations:   
 
There have not been any requests for dispensation. 
 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	5 Report of The Monitoring Officer - A.1 Review of the Monitoring Officer Protocol
	App. A TDC Monitoring Officers Protocol
	App. B TDC Complaints Procedure
	Background Paper to MO Report - Independent Persons Protocol
	Background Paper - Minutes of 27 March 2017

	6 Case Review and Guidance Update for the Committee on Decisions and Actions Taken Nationally
	�Standards Committee�External Governance & Case Review�
	‘Clear frustration’ within Councils on limited powers remaining 
	Common factor in recent auditor interventions nationally
	�
	Slide5
	Civility and Respect Pledge launched for Local Councils
	Council meetings & the passing of HM Queen
	�Pre-action protocol letter contesting breach finding�
	Welsh Councillor disqualified from holding office for 3 years
	Welsh Councillor disqualified for 2 years

	7 Quarterly Complaints Update and Other General Matters



Minutes of the meeting


 Standards Committee 
 

26 October 2022  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 26TH OCTOBER, 2022 AT 10.00 AM 

IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM  - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 
CO15 1SE 

 
Present: Councillors Land (Chairman), Steady (Vice-Chairman), Casey, V E 

Guglielmi, Placey and Skeels 
In Attendance: Lisa Hastings (Deputy Chief Executive & Monitoring Officer), Linda 

Trembath (Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring Officer), Ian 
Ford (Committee Services Manager) and Debbie Bunce (Legal and 
Governance Administration Officer) 

Also in 
Attendance: 

The following Independent Persons: David Irvine and Jane Watts 

 
 

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor J Henderson. 
 

10. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Casey, seconded by Councillor Placey and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Wednesday 3 
August 2022 be approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest made by Members at this time. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
No Questions on Notice had been submitted by Members pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule 38 on this occasion. 
 

13. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER - A.1 REVIEW OF THE MONITORING 
OFFICER PROTOCOL  
 
The Committee was reminded that, in March 2017, it had reviewed the Monitoring 
Officer’s Protocol and having considered its contents, it had resolved that it was satisfied 
and therefore it did not wish to make any amendments at that time. 
 
As part of its work programme for 2022-23, the Standards Committee had agreed to 
review the Monitoring Officer’s Protocol and, if any changes were felt to be required, to 
recommend those to Full Council for formal approval and adoption. 
 
Members were aware that the Protocol only covered dealing with matters arising from 
the Standards Framework relating to Members’ interests and complaints, and did not 
cover the wider responsibilities of the Council’s Monitoring Officer as detailed within the 
Constitution.   
 



 Standards Committee 
 

26 October 2022  

 

As highlighted in the overarching principles of the Protocol, the Monitoring Officer was 
not the legal adviser for, or to, Town and Parish Councils and the role only extended to 
those councils in relation to the promotion and maintenance of high standards of 
conduct.  If a complaint identified criminal conduct or breach of other regulation by any 
person, the Monitoring Officer was under an obligation to notify and/or refer the matter 
to the Police or other regulatory agencies. 
 
The Committee recalled that this Protocol operated in conjunction with the terms of 
reference of the Standards Committee, its Sub-Committee, the Complaints Procedure 
and the Independent Person’s Protocol.  The Complaints Procedure provided an in 
depth compulsory process in which alleged breach of Members’ Code of Conduct 
complaints were dealt with and included a number of actions to be carried out by the 
Monitoring Officer.   
 
The Complaint Procedure was a staged process and the initial stage of determination of 
a complaint was delegated to the Monitoring Officer.  The Monitoring Officer would then 
take various factors into consideration, as detailed within the Complaints Procedure 
including, when reaching a decision in respect of how to progress the complaint, taking 
account of the following factors where appropriate:- 
 
• Was the Member acting in their official capacity? 
• Was the Member in office at the time of the alleged misconduct? 
• Is the complaint of a very minor or trivial nature? 
• Is the complaint vexatious or malicious? 
• Are there historical matters? 
• Is there a potential breach of the Code? 
• Assessment of public interest? 
• Is additional information required prior to making a decision?   
 
Following consideration of a complaint, the Monitoring Officer would issue a Decision 
Notice setting out the matters taken into account and the reasons for their decision.  The 
Monitoring Officer provided anonymised updates regarding complaints to the Standards 
Committee at each of its scheduled meetings. 
 
Although, the Protocol referred to the Complaints Procedure and had its own 
overarching principles, the Monitoring Officer felt that the Protocol could be 
strengthened, thus further reflecting and supporting the Complaints Procedure, by 
expanding some of the actions in some instances. 
 
Section 1(j) of the Protocol stated: “The Monitoring Officer will consult with one of the 
Independent Persons on complaints received and throughout the process in accordance 
with the Complaints Procedure”. The Monitoring Officer felt that this could be enhanced 
with the following inclusion from the Complaints Procedure: 
 
“Section 4.1 – The Monitoring Officer will review every complaint received and, may 
consult with one of the Independent Persons before taking a decision as to whether the 
complaint: 
 
4.1.1 Merits no further action 
4.1.2 Merits early informal resolution or mediation 
4.1.3 Merits further investigation” 
 



 Standards Committee 
 

26 October 2022  

 

The decision as to how the complaint was to be progressed would normally be taken 
within 15 working days of receipt of the complaint and would be considered in 
accordance with the Assessment Criteria included at Annex D of the Complaints 
Procedure.  There was no right of appeal for a complainant or Member against a 
decision of the Monitoring Officer or of the Standards Committee, but a complaint could 
be made to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman.  The Monitoring 
Officer considered that this paragraph from the Complaints Procedure could be included 
within the Protocol and, in addition, the Monitoring Officer suggested that the Protocol 
should make reference to a Decision Notice being issued to publicly record the 
outcome.  
 
Members were informed that the Overarching Principles of the Protocol at paragraph 
1(m) currently referred to, in providing information, in any manner at any stage in the 
process, that the Monitoring Officer must be satisfied that they had the legal power to do 
so and that the requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998 and Freedom of 
Information Act 2000 had been considered, as reflected in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The legislation had since changed and the Monitoring Officer recommended that the 
above should be now amended to read:- 
 
“(m) In providing information, in any manner at any stage in the process, the Monitoring 
Officer must be satisfied that they have the legal power to do so and the requirements of 
the Data Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR), 
and Freedom of Information Act 2000 have been considered, as reflected in the 
Council’s Constitution.”  
 
In addition, the Monitoring Officer proposed an amendment to paragraph 4(d) of the 
Protocol, which referred to the “Deputy Chief Executive”. In this instance, as this would 
now also be undertaken by the Deputy Monitoring Officer, in the Monitoring Officer’s 
absence, the Monitoring Officer proposed replacing “Deputy Chief Executive” with 
“Deputy Monitoring Officer” within the aforementioned paragraph 4(d). 
 
The Committee then duly considered and discussed this matter. During that discussion 
Members complimented the Monitoring Officer and her Team for all of the work that they 
undertook in the course of their duties. 
 
It was moved by Councillor V E Guglielmi, seconded by Councillor Skeels and:- 
 
RESOLVED that, having reviewed the Monitoring Officer’s Protocol, the Committee 
agrees that the suggested proposed amendments to that Protocol, as set out in the 
Monitoring Officer’s report, be submitted to Full Council for formal approval and 
adoption. 
 

14. CASE REVIEW AND GUIDANCE UPDATE FOR THE COMMITTEE ON DECISIONS 
AND ACTIONS TAKEN NATIONALLY  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented a guidance update on conduct complaint decisions 
and actions taken nationally. 
 
The Monitoring Officer’s external case review covered the following:- 
 
“Clear frustration” within Councils on limited powers remaining 



 Standards Committee 
 

26 October 2022  

 

 The Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) had called upon the Government 
to reconsider its position on the powers of local authorities to sanction councillors for 
poor behaviour. 

 The Chair of the CSPL, Lord Evans had written to then Levelling Up Secretary of 
State, Simon Clarke, stating that he was very disappointed that many of its careful 
recommendations had not been accepted. 

 The local government sector had backed the call to strengthen the arrangements in 
place to support high ethical standards. 

 
Common factors in recent auditor interventions nationally 
 
 Grant Thornton in its update report September “Lessons from Public Interest 

Reports” had found weaknesses in council cultures (e.g. poor behaviours, lack of 
transparency); and weaknesses in governance (e.g. a circumvention of governance 
procedures, poor quality review and decision making). 

 Failure to address and resolve relationships difficulties between senior officers and 
Members. 

 Intimidating cultures, culture of secrecy and in some cases, an overuse of 
confidential or delegated action reports, which reduced openness and trust in 
leadership and corporate culture. 

 Limited understanding of declarations of interest and of gifts and hospitality registers, 
not being monitored. 

 Lack of appreciation of the Nolan principles and the requirements of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 

 Lack of understanding in how complaints against Members should be handled. 
 Failure to adequately support whistle-blowers also suggested a council that is not 

open to challenge, Grant Thornton argued. 
 Number of recommendations suggested in relation to culture and governance. 
 
Civility and Respect Pledge launched for Local Councils by the NALC 
 
 “There were growing concerns about the impact of bullying, harassment and 

intimidation on local councils, councillors, clerks and council staff and the 
effectiveness of local councils. By signing the pledge the relevant Council “agrees 
that the council will treat councillors, clerks, employees, members of the public, and 
representatives of partner organisations and volunteers with civility and respect in 
their roles” … with a package of actions.” 

 
Council meetings & the passing of HM Queen Elizabeth II 
 
 National Mourning Guidance 
 Did local government legislation prevent councils holding meetings or affect the 

ability to give notice of meetings? 
 The period of public mourning was declared by the Earl Marshall, the Duke of Norfolk  
 A day could be declared as a bank holiday, by the King by proclamation, but only the 

day of the funeral was so declared 
 NALC took a different view to the LGA as to the notice period and holding of 

meetings during the period of National Mourning 
 
Pre-action protocol letter (for a potential Judicial Review) contesting breach finding 
 



 Standards Committee 
 

26 October 2022  

 

 A Councillor alleged that a District Council’s Code of Conduct assessments regarding 
comments he had made online amounted to a "clear serious breaching" of his human 
rights. 

 Eden Council found that the Councillor had breached the Code of Conduct over 
posts on Twitter & his blog. 

 However, the Councillor had argued that the content of the Twitter post was: "not 
aligned to my role as a councillor and was a personal expression of a view and 
opinion". 

 
Welsh Councillor disqualified from holding office for 3 years 
 
 Found to have breached the code of conduct; 5 separate incidents concerning false 

accusations and posting misinformation online about fellow Councillors. 
 A tribunal, convened by the adjudicator for Wales, had found no basis for the 

statements and that they had wilfully misinformed people and discredited colleagues 
in a harmful way. 

 Wales has a different sanctions regime to England. 
 
Welsh Councillor disqualified for 2 years 
 
 Town Councillor barred from holding office for two years after he declared he was 

eligible to stand for election even though he had a criminal record, which disqualified 
him from running under the Local Government Act 1972. 

 The Ombudsman’s report alleged that the former Councillor (he had resigned once a 
national newspaper had published a news story referencing the conviction) had 
misled the council as to his eligibility to be a councillor and that his dishonesty, both 
when signing the declaration of acceptance of office and during the time he acted as 
councillor (a period of two years), was a serious abuse of office. 

 
The Committee thanked the Monitoring Officer for her presentation and duly noted the 
foregoing. 
 

15. QUARTERLY COMPLAINTS UPDATE AND OTHER GENERAL MATTERS  
 
The Committee had before it the Monitoring Officer’s quarterly schedule, which updated 
it on existing and new conduct complaint cases, along with other matters. 
 
TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL MONITORING OFFICER UPDATE OCTOBER 2022 
 
Council Complainant Current 

status 
Final 
outcome 

Comments 

 
Existing Cases from last update: 
 
TOWN PUBLIC 

2 x TOWN 
COUNCILLORS 

CLOSED Informal 
resolution 

Matter related to claims of 
bullying.  Informal 
resolution and governance 
review with an external 
company conducted.  All 
Members within Town 
Council engaged to 
positive working 



 Standards Committee 
 

26 October 2022  

 

arrangements going 
forward. 
Final action outstanding 
as at last meeting now 
actioned to conclude the 
matter. 
 

DISTRICT PUBLIC CLOSED No further 
action 

Matter related to conduct 
within the Council’s 
Committee Room.  
Reflective assurances 
provided to MO.  
Independent Person was 
consulted. 
 
 

DISTRICT PUBLIC PENDING PENDING Further information has 
been sought from the 
Complainant, matters 
raised may not relate of 
acting in official capacity 
and within the remit of the 
Code.  No response 
received since the last 
meeting.  Will be closed 
as no further action to be 
taken. 
 

New Cases since last update: 
 
Council Complainant Current 

status 
Final 
outcome 

Comments 

DISTRICT PUBLIC CLOSED No further 
action 

Matters raised do not 
relate to acting in official 
capacity and within the 
remit of the code. 
 

 
General Notes – 2022/23 Summary:   
 
Overall, 3 cases had been received in 2022/23.  
The Monitoring Officer had attended the All Member Briefing in September 2022 to 
present an introduction to the report to Full Council regarding the Standards 
Committee’s recommendation to adopt the LGA Model Code. 
 
Requests for dispensations:   
 
There had not been any requests for dispensation since the last meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
 
The Committee noted the foregoing. 



 Standards Committee 
 

26 October 2022  

 

  
 The meeting was declared closed at 10.51 am  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 


